## CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From: Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 700 Heinz Ave Berkeley, CA 94710

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

**Project Title**: Class 1\* Permit Modification for Heritage-Crystal Clean (formerly Bakersfield Transfer, Inc.) Non-RCRA Permit

State Clearinghouse Number: 2015031014

Project Location: 1620 East Brundage Lane, Bakersfield, CA 93307

County: Kern County

Project Applicant: Bakersfield Transfer, Inc.

**Project Description**: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) adopted an Addendum to the previous Negative Declaration and approved the Class 1\* Permit Modification for the change of ownership from Bakersfield Transfer, Inc. to Heritage-Crystal Clean (Facility), pursuant to authority granted under California Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.5 and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 20.

The Facility is located within a small, triangular-shaped, paved area of land zoned M-2 (medium industrial) by the City of Bakersfield. It shares the 4.3-acre parcel with Sierra International Machinery, which occupies the majority of the parcel and surrounds the Facility to the east and south. The Facility's existing operations classify the facility as being a hazardous waste storage, transfer, and treatment facility. The Facility's operations are comprised of the collection and storage of used oil, used antifreeze, oily water, contaminated petroleum sludge, and oily solids from offsite generators (gas stations, oil changers, auto repair shops, etc.); treating used oil and oily water to meet recycled oil standards, and treatment of contaminated petroleum sludge.

The Facility has been in permitted by DTSC since 2008 and requires no construction. All previously approved operational activities will continue to be consistent with the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit. The Class 1\* Permit Modification would not result in a significant impact on the environment.

As Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on August 13, 2021 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval by DTSC.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project by DTSC.
- 5. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA by DTSC.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 700 Heinz Avenue Berkeley, CA 94710

Contact Person Alfred Wong Contact TitlePhSenior Hazardous Substances Engineer(5)

Phone Number (510) 540-3946

August 13, 2021

Date:

Approver's Signature:

Taryn Stokell Buck

Approver's Name Taryn Stokell Buck

Approver's Title Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer I Approver's Phone Number (510) 540-3899

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: